
 
 

 

             
             
             
         
 
LIBERTY UTILITIES (LITCHFIELD WATER & SEWER) CORP. 
 
Schedule of rates 

Effective as of 5/1/2014 
 
WATER DIVISION 
 
 
Monthly Usage Charge 
 

 

Meter Size Charge 
5/8 x ¾” Meter – All Classes……………….………………………………………………………………..…..……..…...13.26 
¾” Meter – All Classes ……………………………………………………………………………………………….……. 13.26 
1” Meter – Residential……………………………………………………………………………………………………..…29.84 
1” Meter – All classes but residential …………………………………………………………………………………...…33.15 
1½” Meter – All Classes…………………………………………………………………………………………………..…66.30 
2” Meter – All Classes……………...………………………………………………………………………………………106.08 
3” Meter – All Classes……………..………………………………………………………………………………….……212.16 
4” Meter – All Classes………………..…………………………………………………………………………….………331.50 
6” Meter - All Classes…………………..………………………………………………………………………………..…663.00 
8” Meter – Bulk resale only ……………………………………………………………………………………………….575.00 
8” Meter – All Classes…..……………………………………………………………………………………………..…1,060.80 
10” Meter – All Classes……………...……………………………………………………………………………...……1,524.90 
12” Meter – All Classes……………...…………………………………………..…………………………………..…..2,850.90 
 
 
Commodity Rates – per 1,000 gallons (Less 30% for low income customers as applicable)  
 
 
Meter Size 

   
Charge 

5/8 x ¾” Meter and ¾” Meter (Residential) 
From 0 to 3,000 Gallons……………………….………………………………………………….………..……. 0.750 
From 3,001 to 10,000 Gallons………………………………………………………………………………..…  1.950 
From 10,001 to 20,000………….……………………………………………………………………………..… 2.950 
Over 20,000 Gallons………………………….………………………………………………………….….…… 3.456 

  
1”  Meter (Residential) 

From 0 to 5,000 Gallons……………………….………………………………………………….………..……. 0.750 
From 5,001 to 19,000 Gallons………………………………………………………………………………..…  1.950 
From 19,001 to 30,000………….……………………………………………………………………………..… 2.950 
Over 30,000 Gallons………………………….………………………………………………………….….…… 3.456 

  
5/8 x ¾” Meter and ¾” Meter (Commercial and Irrigation) 

From 0 to 9,000 Gallons……………………….………………………………………………….………..……. 1.950 
Over 9,000 Gallons………………………….………………………………………………………….….…….. 3.456 

 
1” Meter (All Classes Except Residential) 

From 0 to 20,000 Gallons……………………….…………………………………….………….………..……. 1.950 
Over 20,000 Gallons………………………….………………………………………………………….….…… 3.456 

  
1 ½ ” Meter (All Classes) 

From 0 to 40,000 Gallons…………………….………………………………………………….………..……. 1.950 
Over 40,000 Gallons………………………….………………………………………………………….….…..  3.456 
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2 ” Meter (All Classes) 
From 0 to 60,000 Gallons…………………….………………………………………………….………..……. 1.950 
Over 60,000 Gallons………………………….………………………………………………………….….…..  3.456 

  
3 ” Meter (All Classes) 

From 0 to 120,000 Gallons………………….………………………………………………….………….……. 1.950 
Over 120,000 Gallons……………………….………………………………………………………….………..  3.456 

  
4 ” Meter (All Classes) 

From 0 to 180,000 Gallons………………….………………………………………………….………….……. 1.950 
Over 180,000 Gallons……………………….………………………………………………………….………..  3.456 

 
6 ” Meter (All Classes) 

From 0 to 360,000 Gallons………………….………………………………………………….………….……. 1.950 
Over 360,000 Gallons……………………….………………………………………………………….………..  3.456 

 
8 ” Meter (All Classes) 

From 0 to 650,000 Gallons………………….………………………………………………….………….……. 1.950 
Over 650,000 Gallons……………………….………………………………………………………….………..  3.456 

  
8 ” Meter (Bulk Resale Only) 

All Gallons………………….………………………………………………….………….………………………. 1.650 
 
10 ” Meter (All Classes) 

From 0 to 940,000 Gallons………………….………………………………………………….………….……. 1.950 
Over 940,000 Gallons……………………….………………………………………………………….………..  3.456 

 
12 ” Meter (All Classes) 

From 0 to 1,248,000 Gallons……………….………………………………………………….………….……. 1.950 
Over 1,248,000 Gallons…………………….………………………………………………………….………..  3.456 

 
Construction Water – All Gallons – Hydrants………………………………………………………………………….…. 3.456 
 
 
Service Line and Meter Installation Charges (Refundable pursuant to A.A.C 14-2-405) 
 
Meter Size Charge 
 Service Line   Meter Total 
5/8” x ¾” Meter …………………………………………………………………………… 445 ….…….. 155 ….......... 600 
¾” Meter …………………………………………………………………………………... 445 …….….. 255 …......... 700 
1” Meter …………………………………………………………………………………… 495 ….….….. 315 …......... 810 
1 ½” Meter ………………………………………………………………………………… 550   …...….. 525 …....... 1,075 
2” Turbine Meter ………………………………………………………………………..… 830 …..….. 1,045 …....... 1,875 
2” Compound Meter ……………………………………………………………….…...… 830 ………..1,890 …...… 2,720 
3” Turbine Meter ……………………………………………………………………..… At Cost …… At Cost …….At Cost  
3” Compound Meter …………………………………………………………………… At Cost …… At Cost …….At Cost 
4” Turbine Meter ……………………………………………………………………….. At Cost …… At Cost …….At Cost 
4” Compound Meter …………………………………………………………………… At Cost …… At Cost …….At Cost 
6” Turbine Meter ……………………………………………………………………….. At Cost …… At Cost …….At Cost 
6” Compound Meter …………………………………………………………………… At Cost …… At Cost …….At Cost 
8” Meter & Larger ……………………………………………………………………… At Cost …… At Cost …….At Cost 
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Hydrant Meter Deposit  
 
Meter Size Charge 
5/8” x ¾” Meter ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………... 135 
¾” Meter ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..… 215 
1” Meter ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………... 255 
1 ½” Meter ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………... 465 
2” Turbine Meter ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………..…965 
2” Compound Meter ………………………………………………………………………………………………………….1,690 
3” Turbine Meter ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………..1,470 
3” Compound Meter ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 2,265 
4” Turbine Meter ………………………………………………………………………………………………………….… 2,350 
4” Compound Meter ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 3,245 
6” Turbine Meter …………………………………………………………………………………………………………..…4,545 
6” Compound Meter ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 6,280 
8” Meter & Larger …………………………………………………………………………………………………………. At Cost 
 
*Shall have a non-interest bearing deposit of the amount indicated, refundable in its entirety upon return of the meter 
in good condition and payment of final bill. 
 
 
 
Miscellaneous Service Charges 
 
Service Charge 
Establishment ………………………………………………………………………………………………………..………... 20 
Re-Establishment (within 12 months) ……………………………………………………………………………...……..… (a) 
Reconnection …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………... 20 
Meter Test (if correct) ……………………………………………………………………………………………………..…... 25 
Meter Re-read (if correct) ……………………………………………………………………………………………………..…5 
Fire Hydrant Meter Relocation ………………………………………………………………………………………………... 50 
Fire Hydrant Meter Repair ………………………………………………………………………………………………...At Cost 
Deposit ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..… (b) 
Deposit Interest ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………...… 6% 
NSF Check ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 25 
Deferred Payment, per month ………………………………………………………………………………………………1.5% 
Late Charge ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….… (c) 
After Hours Service Charge* …………………………………………………………………………………………………. 40 
 
(a) Number of full months off the system times the monthly minimum, per A.A.C. R14-2-403(D). 

 
(b)  Per Rule R14-2-403(B): 
Residential – two times the average bill;       
Commercial – two and one-half times the average bill. 
 
(c)  Greater of $5.00 or 1.5% of unpaid balance. 
 
*For After Hours Service Calls for work performed on the customers property after hours, at customer’s request.  In 
addition to the charge for any utility service provided. 
 
Billing Adjustments: 
Total monthly water and wastewater and miscellaneous charges are subject to adjustment for all federal, 
state, and local government taxes, levies, and any assessments that may be imposed by federal or state 
regulatory agencies on water and/or wastewater gross revenues 
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WASTEWATER DIVISION 
 
Monthly Usage Charge 

 
Commodity Charge (per 1,000 gallons of water) 
Customer Class Charge 
Regular Domestic………………………….…………….…………………………………………………………………… 3.33 
Restaurants, Motels, Grocery, DC …………………………………………………………………………………………. 4.45 
 
Miscellaneous Service Charges 
Service Charge 
Establishment ………………………………………………………………………………………………………..………... 20 
Re-Establishment (within 12 months) ……………………………………………………………………………...……..… (a) 
Reconnection …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………... 20 
Deposit ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..… (b) 
Deposit Interest ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………...… 6% 
NSF Check ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 25 
Deferred Payment, per month ………………………………………………………………………………………………1.5% 
Late Charge ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….… (c) 
After Hours Service Charge* …………………………………………………………………………………………………. 40 
Service Lateral Connection Charge – All Sizes …………………………………………………………………………..... (d) 
Main Extension Tariff ………………………………………………………………………………………………………..… (e) 
(a)  Number of full months off the system times the minimum charge, per A.A.C. R14-2-603D. 
(b)  Per A.A.C. R14-2-603(B):  

        Residential – two times the average bill;       
        Non-residential – two and one-half times the average bill. 
(c)  Greater of $5.00 or 1.5% of unpaid balance. 
(d)  At cost.  Customer/Developer shall install or cause to be installed all Service Laterals as a non-refundable 
contribution-in-aid of construction. 
(e)  Per A.A.C. R14-2-606(B).  All Main Extensions shall be completed at cost and shall be treated as non-refundable 
contributions in aid of construction. 
 *    For After Hours Service Calls for work performed on the customer’s property after hours, at customer’s request.  
In addition to the charge for any utility service provided. 
Billing Adjustments: 
Total monthly water and wastewater and miscellaneous charges are subject to adjustment for all federal, 
state, and local government taxes, levies, and any assessments that may be imposed by federal or state 
regulatory agencies on water and/or wastewater gross revenues. 
 
 
 
 
 
LIBERTY UTILITIES (LITCHFIELD WATER & 
SEWER) CORP. 
 

Customer Class Charge     
Residential Service ………………………………………………………………………………………………………..... 40.35 
Low Income Residential Service ….……………………………………………………………………………………….. 28.25 
Multiple Unit Service – Per Unit / Month ………………………………………………………………………………….. 37.46 
Small Commercial Service …………………………………………………………………………………………………. 68.24 
Regular Domestic Service …………………………………………………………………………………………………. 38.20 
Restaurants, Motels,* Grocery, Dry Cleaning Estab. …………………………………………………………………… 38.20  
Wigwam Resort / Room ……………………………………………………………………………………………………. 37.46 
Wigwam Resort / Main Hotel Facilities …………………………………………………………………………………1,483.47 
Elementary School ………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 1,008.75 
Middle & High School …………………………………………………………………………………………………… 1,186.77 
Community College ……………...……………………………………………………………………………………… 1,839.50 
Effluent Sales (charge per 1,000 gallons) …………………………………………………………………………….         ** 
          
*    Motels without restaurants charged multi-unit monthly rate.   
**   Market Rate – Maximum effluent rate shall not exceed $430 per acre foot based on a potable water rate of $1.32 
per thousand gallons. 
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ALTERNATIVE RATES FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER TARIFF 
 
The Alternative Rates for Water and Wastewater (“ARWW”) Tariff (“Low Income Tariff”) is designed to 
provide relief to the Company’s lower income ratepayers.  The Low Income Tariff is open to residential, 
single family accommodations, and applies a discounted rate to the bills of those customers who meet the 
program qualifications.  In the Decision, the Commission increased the amount of the discount – from 15 
percent to 30 percent – effective May 1, 2014.  
 
*Qualifying annual incomes are set at 150 percent of the 2014 federal poverty levels as follows: 
 

  No. of Person 
in Household 
 

Total Gross 
Annual Income 

1 $17,505 
2 23,595 
3 29,685 
4 35,775 
5 41,865 
6 47,955 

              For each additional person residing in the household, add $6,090 
 
Customers eligible for the ARWW program must complete an Application and Declaration form, and 
supply proof of income.  Customers enrolled in the ARWW program are required to reapply every two (2) 
years, or sooner, if requested, and annually recertify by submitting a declaration attesting to continuing 
eligibility.  
  
The ARWW program is limited to 5,000 water division customers and 5,000 wastewater division 
customers.   A waiting list will be available in the event the participation cap is met.   
 
If you have any questions regarding this Notice, or to obtain a copy of the ARWW program forms,  
please contact: 
 

Liberty Utilities (Litchfield Water & Sewer) Corp.  
12725 W. Indian School Road, Suite D-101, Avondale, Arizona 85392  
Phone no: 623-935-9367 

 
Billing Adjustments: 
Total monthly water and wastewater and miscellaneous charges are subject to adjustment for all federal, 
state, and local government taxes, levies, and any assessments that may be imposed by federal or state 
regulatory agencies on water and/or wastewater gross revenues. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


